

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No.557 of 2023

Aakash Kumar @ Aakash Bhardwaj ... Appellant
Versus
The State of Jharkhand ... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Nilesh Kumar, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Pankaj Kr. Mishra, A.P.P.

Order No. 12/Dated 6th August, 2025

I.A. No.5606 of 2025

1. The instant interlocutory application has been filed under Section 430(1) of BNSS, 2023 for suspension of sentence dated 03.03.2023 passed by the learned Additional Sessions Judge-III, Chatra in connection with Sessions Trial Case No.137 of 2021, whereby and whereunder, the appellant has been sentenced to undergo RI for life and a fine of Rs.10,000/- for the offence under section 302 of the IPC and in default of payment of fine further directed to undergo RI for six months. Further, the appellant has been sentenced to RI for 3 years under section 201 of the IPC and all the sentences will run concurrently.

2. After some argument, learned counsel appearing for the appellant has submitted that he does not intend to press the instant interlocutory application.

3. Considering the submission made on behalf of the appellant, the instant interlocutory application being I.A. No.5606 of 2025 is dismissed as not pressed, accordingly disposed of.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)